THE DATASHEET OF
ADG417BR-REEL
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com
Fax: 781/326-8703 © Analog Devices, Inc., 1998
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and

Dual Supply1
(VDD = +15 V 6 10%, VSS = –15 V 6 10%, VL = +5 V 6 10%, GND = 0 V, unless otherwise noted)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Options*
ADG417BN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADG417BR –40°C to +85°C SO-8
*N = Plastic DIP,  SO = 0.15" Small Outline IC (SOIC).
ADG417
REV. A –3–
Single Supply1
         B Version      T Version
–408C to –558C to
Parameter +258C +858C +258C +1258C Units Test Conditions/Comments
ANALOG SWITCH
Analog Signal Range 0 to VDD 0 to VDD V
RON 40 40 Ω typ VD = +3 V, +8.5 V, IS = –10 mA
60 70 Ω max VDD = +10.8 V
LEAKAGE CURRENT VDD = +13.2 V
Source OFF Leakage IS (OFF) ±0.1 ±0.1 nA typ VD = 12.2 V/1 V, VS = 1 V/12.2 V;
±0.25 ±5 ±0.25 ±15 nA max Test Circuit 2
Drain OFF Leakage ID (OFF) ±0.1 ±0.1 nA typ VD = 12.2 V/1 V, VS = 1 V/12.2 V;
±0.25 ±5 ±0.25 ±15 nA max Test Circuit 2
Channel ON Leakage ID, IS (ON) ±0.1 ±0.1 nA typ VS = VD = 12.2 V/1 V;
±0.4 ±5 ±0.4 ±30 nA max Test Circuit 3
DIGITAL INPUTS
Input High Voltage, VINH 2.4 2.4 V min
Input Low Voltage, VINL 0.8 0.8 V max
Input Current
IINL or IINH ±0.005 ±0.005 µA typ VIN = VINL or VINH
±0.5 ±0.5 µA max
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS2
tON 180 250 180 250 ns max RL = 300 Ω, CL = 35 pF;
VS = +8 V; Test Circuit 4
tOFF 85 110 85 110 ns max RL = 300 Ω, CL = 35 pF;
VS = +8 V; Test Circuit 4
Charge Injection 11 11 pC typ VS = 0 V, RS = 0 Ω,
CL = 10 nF; Test Circuit 5
OFF Isolation 80 80 dB typ RL = 50 Ω, f = 1 MHz;
Test Circuit 6
CS (OFF) 13 13 pF typ
CD (OFF) 13 13 pF typ
CD, CS (ON) 65 65 pF typ
POWER REQUIREMENTS VDD = +13.2 V
IDD 0.0001 0.0001 µA typ VIN = 0 V or  5 V
1 2.5 1 2.5 µA max
IL 0.0001 0.0001 µA typ VL = +5.5 V
1 2.5 1 2.5 µA max
NOTES
1Temperature ranges are as follows: B Version: –40°C to +85°C; T Version: –55°C to +125°C.
2Guaranteed by design, not subject to production test.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
(VDD = +12 V 6 10%, VSS = 0 V, VL = +5 V 6 10%, GND = 0 V, unless otherwise noted)
 Table I. Truth Table
Logic Switch Condition
0 ON
1 OFF
PIN CONFIGURATION
DIP/SOIC
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
8